24. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Nina; ABR–201208003.R2; Asylum Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: August 28, 2023.

25. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Ronmary; ABR–201208013.R2; Elkland Township, Sullivan County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: August 28, 2023.

26. Coterra Energy Inc.; Pad ID: KeevesJ P1; ABR–201308003.R2; Brooklyn Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: August 28, 2023.

27. Coterra Energy Inc.; Pad ID: MeadB P1; ABR–201308013.R2; Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: August 28, 2023.

28. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Borek; ABR–201208021.R2; Auburn Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: August 29, 2023.

29. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Tufano; ABR–201208020.R2; Overton Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: August 29, 2023.

30. Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: DCNR 594 (02–207); ABR– 201808003.R1; Bloss, Hamilton, and Liberty Townships, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: August 29, 2023.

31. Coterra Energy Inc.; Pad ID: CorbinJ P1; ABR–201108049.R2; Brooklyn Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: August 31, 2023.

32. Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: FREDERICK (02 109) L; ABR– 201108046.R2; Hamilton Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: August 31, 2023.

33. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: Dropp-Range-Pad46; ABR– 201308016.R2; Jackson Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: August 31, 2023.

34. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Yonkin Drilling Pad #1; ABR– 201109020.R2.1; Cherry Township, Sullivan County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: August 31, 2023.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806 and 808. Dated: September 12, 2023. Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 2023–20010 Filed 9–14–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7040–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Highway Administration

[Docket No. FHWA-2023-0003]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Request for Comments for a New Information Collection; Withdrawal

AGENCY: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Department of Transportation (DOT). **ACTION:** Notice; withdrawal.

SUMMARY: The FHWA is withdrawing the notice, "Agency Information Collection Activities: Request for Comments for a New Information Collection," published in the **Federal Register** on February 8, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janelle Hinton, (202) 366 1604/ *janelle.hinton@dot.gov;* Martha Kenley, (202) 604–6979/*martha.kenley@dot.gov,* Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Office of Civil Rights, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590. Office hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Federal holidays.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FHWA is withdrawing the notice published in the **Federal Register** on February 8, 2023 at 88 FR 8339 (FR Number 2023–02640).

Issued on: September 7, 2023.

Jazmyne Lewis,

Information Collection Officer. [FR Doc. 2023–19717 Filed 9–14–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–22–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Highway Administration

[Docket No. FHWA-2023-0026]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Request for Comments for a New Information Collection

AGENCY: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Department of Transportation (DOT). **ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The FHWA invites public comments about our intention to request

the Office of Management and Budget's (OMB) approval for an information collection, which is summarized below under **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**. We are required to publish this notice in the **Federal Register** by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments identified by DOT Docket ID Number 0026 by any of the following methods:

Website: For access to the docket to read background documents or comments received go to the Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to *https:// www.regulations.gov.* Follow the online instructions for submitting comments.

Fax: 1–202–493–2251.

Mail: Docket Management Facility, U.S. Department of Transportation, West Building Ground Floor, Room W12–140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590–0001.

Hand Delivery or Courier: U.S. Department of Transportation, West Building Ground Floor, Room W12–140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. ET, Monday through Friday, except Federal holidays.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janelle Hinton, (202) 366 1604/

janelle.hinton@dot.gov; Martha Kenley, (202) 604–6979/*martha.kenley@dot.gov,* Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Office of Civil Rights, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590. Office hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Federal holidays.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Safe Streets and Roads for All Grant Program.

Background: The Department of Transportation's (DOT) Office of the Secretary and the Federal Highway Administration are committed to a comprehensive strategy to address the unacceptable number of traffic deaths and serious injuries occurring on our roads and streets. The Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), also known as the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL), Section 24112 aligns with the Department's safety priority through the creation of the Safe Streets and Roads for All Grant Program. This grant program supports local initiatives to prevent deaths and serious injuries on roads and streets and is intended for metropolitan planning organizations, political subdivisions of a State, federally recognized Tribal governments, and multijurisdictional groups of these entities.

This program includes grant funds to develop a comprehensive safety action plan; to conduct planning, design and development activities for projects and